PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Docket No. 20-035-04

PUBLIC HEARING

November 18, 2020

B01-746-5080 | office@advancedrep.com | advancedrep.com

SALT LAKE | 159 West Broadway, Broadway Lofts, Suite 100 | Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
PROVO ' 3507 Morth University Avenue, Suite 350-D | Provo, Utah 84604 \

ST. GEORGE | 20 North Main Street, Suite 301| St. George, Utah 84770




© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020

BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON O UTAH
- 000-

Application of Rocky Muntain )
Power for Authority to )
Increase its Retail Electric )
Uility Service Rates in Uah )
and for Approval of its )
Proposed El ectric Service )
Schedul es and El ectric Service)
Regul at i ons )

)

)

DOCKET 20-035- 04

PUBLI C HEARI NG PROCEEDI NGS
TAKEN VI A GOOGLE MEET
THROUGH ADVANCED REPORTI NG SOLUTI ONS

Taken on Wednesday, Novenber 18, 2020

9:01 aam to 9:39 p.m

Advanced Reporting Sol utions
159 West Br oadway
Suite 100
Salt Lake GCty, Uah 84101

Reported by: Kinberly A Harnon, RPR, CSR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 2

APPEARANCES
COW SSI ON PANEL:
Comm ssi oner Thad LeVar, Chair
Commi ssioner David R d ark
Conmmi ssi oner Ron All en

FOR ROCKY MOUNTAI N POVER:

Em |y Wgener em | y. wegener @aci ficorp.com
A ay K. Kunar aj ay. kunmar @aci fi corp. com

FOR THE DI VI SI ON OF PUBLI C UTI LI Tl ES:

Justin Jetter j etter @gut ah. gov
Patricia Schmd pschm d@agut ah. gov

FOR THE OFFI CE OF CONSUMER SERVI CES:

St even Snarr sshnar r @gut ah. gov
Robert Mbore r mor e@agut ah. gov

FOR THE UTAH ASSCOCI ATI ON OF ENERGY USERS; UNI VERSI TY
O UTAH, AND US MAGNESI UM LLC:

Phillip Russell prussel | @j dl aw. com
FOR UTAH CLEAN ENERGY:
Hunt er Hol man hunt er @Qut ahcl eanenergy. org
FOR WESTERN RESOURCE ADVCOCATES:
Sophi e Hayes sophi e. hayes@west er nresour ces. org
FOR WALMART, | NC. :
Vicki M Baldw n vbal dw n@ar sonsbehl e. com
FOR STADI ON, LLC:
I ri on Sanger i rion@anger -1 aw. com
FOR THE KROGER COMPANY:

Kurt Boehm kboehm@BKLI awfi rm com

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 0o N o g b~ wWw N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020

Page 3

Il NDE X
- 000-

W TNESS PAGE
AARON KRESSI G
Di rect Exam nation By Ms. Hayes 6
DR. DOUG.AS HOWNE
Di rect Exam nation By Ms. Hayes 14
RI CHARD BAUDI NO
D rect Exam nation By M. Boehm 21
Cross- Exam nation By M. Snarr 28
STEVE CHRI SS
Direct Exam nation By Ms. Bal dw n 34

TESTI MONY AND EXHI BI TS ADM TTED

- 00o0o-
DESCRI PTI ON PAGE
Aaron Kressig direct testinony with Exhibits 8
AJK-1 and AJK-2
Dr. Douglas Howe direct, rebuttal, and 16

surrebuttal testinony with Exhibits DIH 1
and DIH 2

Ri chard Baudi no direct, rebuttal, and 22
surrebuttal testinony with exhibits

Steve Chriss direct testinony and associ at ed 35
exhibits

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

November 18, 2020 Page 4

PROCEEDI NGS
- 00o-

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you. We'll be on
t he record.

It is Wednesday, Novenber 18th, 2020, and
we're here for the second day of the Cost of Service
Phase 2 hearing in Uah Public Service Comm ssion
Docket 20-35-04, Rocky Muntain Power's general rate
case.

| "' m Thad LeVar, and Conm ssioners Ron Allen
and David Clark are also here.

Bef ore we nove on to our next wtness, |'I]
just nmention that we received a request for
clarification regardi ng our notice on cl osing
statenents and -- or legal briefing and cl osing
argunents. There was, of course, a typographical
error in our notice. W did not intend to require
W tnesses to be present at the closing argunents.

And we wll issue an errata this week, although we do
appreci ate Rocky Mountain Power educating us on how
cl osi ng statenents work.

And with that, I'lIl go to Ms. Hayes, if
you'd like to call your first wtness.

M5. HAYES: Thank you. Quickly, before | do

that, could I follow up with another question about

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 5

what you just clarified?

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Certainly.

M5. HAYES: Is it your intention that al
parties provide closing statenents or just parties
that are filing briefs?

COWMM SSI ONER LEVAR:  The intention for both
was to allow but not mandate --

M5. HAYES: kay.

COWMWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  -- for both briefs and
closing statenents. |f that was unclear in our
notice, we wll also clarify that in our errata. But
both were intended to be optional.

M5. HAYES: Ckay.

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR: Al t hough, | think -- |
t hi nk we probably would only allow closing statenents
I f someone also filed a brief. | don't know that --
| don't know that we were intending to allow cl osing
statenents without a brief. If anyone feels
differently, please Iet us know by the concl usi on of
today's hearing so we can be sure to address that in
our errata clarification.

And with that, you can go ahead with your
first wtness.

M5. HAYES: Thank you. Thank you for

clarifying that, and thank you for accommobdati ng

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 6

West ern Resource Advocate's scheduling -- pardon
me -- constraints.

| would like to call M. Aaron Kressig to be
swor n.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Good nor ni ng,
M. Kressig. Are you with us?

MR. KRESSI G Good norning, Conmm ssioner
Yes, | am

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  kay. Thank you. Do
you swear to tell the truth?

MR. KRESSIG Yes, | do.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you. Go
ahead, Ms. Hayes.

M5. HAYES: Thank you.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON

BY MS. HAYES:

Q Good norning, M. Kressig. Just a note up
front, if you can really try and speak into your
m crophone. | know that, you know, concentrating on
that am dst everything else is difficult, but "Il
| et you know if we have troubl e hearing you.

A Yes. Thank you.

Q Thank you. Wuld you pl ease state your nane

and busi ness address for the record.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 7

A Yes. M nane is Aaron Kressig, spelled
A-A-R-ON, Kressig, K-RE-SS-1-G and ny business
address is 2260 Baseline Road, Boul der, Col orado
80302.

Q Thank you. Wat is your position with
West ern Resource Advocat es?

A | amthe transportation electrification
manager working on electric vehicle policy across our
Si X states.

Q Did you prepare and file direct testinony
along wth two exhibits marked as AJK-1 and AJK-2 and
a wor k paper on Septenber 15th, 20207?

A Yes, | did.

Q Did you prepare and file surrebuttal
testi nony on Novenber 6th, 20207

A Yes, | did.

Q Do you have any corrections to nake to your
testi nony?

A No, | do not.

Q I f | asked you the sane questions today as
were set forth in your direct and surrebuttal
testi nony, would your answers be the sane?

A Yes, they woul d.

Q Thank you.

M5. HAYES: | woul d now npbve the adm ssion

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 8

of Aaron Kressig's prefiled testinony and exhibits.
COW SSI ONER LEVAR: I f anyone objects to
that notion, please indicate your objection.
"' m not seeing or hearing any, so the notion
Is granted. Thank you.
(Testinmony and exhibits admtted.)
BY MS. HAYES:
Q Have you prepared a sunmary of your
testinony for the Comm ssion?
A Yes, | have.
Q Pl ease proceed.
A Thank you.
In ny direct testinony, | describe the
envi ronnental and econom ¢ benefits which can result
fromw despread el ectric vehicle adoption and
hi ghl i ght the denonstrative interests of the Utah
| egi slature in supporting the robust rollout of
public charging stations to support EV adoption.
My direct testinony highlights the
| nportance of commercial EV rate design in supporting
the proliferation of public and fleet charging
stations. The challenge is traditional conmerci al
rate desi gn conposed of these custoners and the
| mportance of | owload-factor charging stations in

supporting higher |evels of EV adoption.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 9

Wth these issues in mnd, |I |ooked at the
| npact of the current and proposed opti onal
Schedul e 6A rates in the context of their suitability
for electric -- commercial electric vehicle charging
stations. | recommend the Conm ssion approve the
redesi gned 6A, but al so keep the existing 6A option
open for custoners.

| al so discussed the benefits and best
practices of dedicated commercial electric vehicle
rates and recommend the Comm ssion require Pacifi Corp
to bring forth a specific commercial EV rate design
by no later than January 1st, 2023.

In ny surrebuttal testinony, | maintain ny
recommendati on to keep both 6A rate options open,
but, in recognition of potential revenue risks
hi ghl i ghted by the Conpany in the rebuttal testinony
of M. Robert Meredith, | suggest that the new 6A
could be inplenented as a pilot while the Conpany
gat hers data about custoner response to this newrate
desi gn.

Utimtely, however, my core reconmendati on
in this proceeding is for the Conm ssion to create --
|"'msorry -- for the Conpany to create a dedi cated
comrercial EV charging rate specific for electric

charging stations. Rates specifically dedicated to

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

November 18, 2020 Page 10

el ectric vehicle charging service have been
denonstrated across the country to reduce barriers to
el ectric vehicle adoption while still being
cost-based and ensuring that these users are being
charged for the price of energy that they are
consuni ng.

Wiile allow ng for the proposed 6A and the
exi sting 6A to exist together would provide
optionality in the short termand offer sone cost
savi ngs conpared to Schedule 6, neither of these rate
designs shifts sufficiently away from demand char ges
or neet the best practices of commercial EV rate
design, which | lay out in ny direct testinony. This
| eads to rates which penalize | ow usage custoners
whil e not necessarily ensuring that the flexibility
I nherent in this technology is being utilized to
ensure that |l oad is managed to avoi d Conpany system
peaks or periods of systemstress. Therefore, |
mai ntai n ny recommendati on that the Conpany devel ops
an EV charging specific rate by January 1st, 2023.
And | believe that the rate design working group
proposed by M. Robert Meredith, in his rebuttal
testi nony, would be an excellent formfor
facilitating this effort.

Thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 11

M5. HAYES:. Thank you.

M. Kressig is now avail able for

Cross-exani nati on.

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you, Ms. Hayes.

| think I'll start with M. Sanger.

you.

Chair.

Ofice.

Do you have any questions for M. Kressig?
MR. SANCER: No, Your Honor, | do not.
COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  (Ckay. Thank you.
M . Boehm do you have any questions?

MR. BCEHM No questions, Your Honor. Thank

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you.
Ms. Bal dwi n?

M5. BALDW N  No questions. Thank you.
COWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

M. Russell, do you have any questions?
MR. RUSSELL: No questions. Thank you.
COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

M. Hol man?

MR. HOLMAN: No questions. Thank you,

COW SSI ONER LEVAR: M. Snarr?

MR. SNARR: No questions on behalf of the
Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 12

M. Jetter?

MR JETTER No questions fromthe D vision.
Thank you.

COWMWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  (Okay. Thank you.

Ms. Wegener or M. Kunmar?

M5. WEGENER: No questions fromthe Conpany.
Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR: | m ssed the begi nning,
but | assunme that was a "no questions"; right?

M5. WEGENER  Yes, no questions.

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  (Okay. Thank you.

Comm ssioner Allen, do you have any
gquestions for M. Kressig?

COM SSI ONER ALLEN: | think you were
talking to nme. You were breaking up a little bit.
But | have no questions. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  kay. Thank you.

W are having a little bit of interference.
Hopefully that wll inprove in a nonent. |'l| ask
anyone who is not participating to nute yourself.

Comm ssioner O ark, do you have any
questions for M. Kressig?

COW SSI ONER CLARK: No questions. Thank
you, Chair LeVar.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  (Okay. Thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 13

And | don't have any questions either, so
t hank you for your testinony this norning,
M. Kressig.
MR. KRESSI G Thank you for having ne.
COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ms. Hayes, we had

tal ked about going to Kroger's wtness next, but |

think wwth our -- with the schedule we're working on,
| think we'll go ahead and go to your next w tness at
this point.

M5. HAYES: Wonderful. And then may | al so
request that M. Kressig be excused so that he may
testify in Col orado under their revised schedul e?

COW SSI ONER LEVAR: | f anyone partici pating
in this hearing has any objection to that, please
I ndi cate your objection.

' m not seei ng anyone who m ght have
foll owup questions for him so thank you for your
testinony this norning.

MR. KRESSI G Thank you.

M5. HAYES: WRA's next witness is
Dr. Doug Howe.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Good norning, Dr. Howe.
Are you with us?

DR. HOAE: Good norning. Yes, | am

COWMWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you. Do you

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

November 18, 2020 Page 14

swear to tell the truth?
DR. HOWE: | do.
COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you.
Go ahead, Ms. Hayes.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MS. HAYES:

Q Dr. Howe, would you pl ease state your nane
and busi ness address for the record.

A Dougl as Howe, DO U GL-A-S, HOWE. And
ny address is 624 East Al aneda Street, Unit 16,

Santa Fe, New Mexi co.

Q And on whose behal f are you participating in
t his proceedi ng?

A For Western Resource associ ates.

Q Advocat es?

Did you prepare and file direct testinony
al ong with one exhibit marked as DIJH 1 and work
papers on Septenber 15th, 20207

A Yes. Yes, | did.

Q And was there another exhibit to your direct
testinony, DJH2, that was filed with the Comm ssion
on Novenber 12th, which the Conmm ssion then accepted
for prefiling yesterday?

A. Yes, there was.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

November 18, 2020 Page 15

Q Did you prepare and file surrebuttal [sic]
testi nony on Cctober 16th, 20207

A Yes, | did.

Q Did you prepare and file surrebuttal
testinony, including one exhibit, on Novenber 6th,
20207

A Yes, | did.

Q Do you have any corrections to your
testi nony?

A Yes. | have a typographical correction to
the rebuttal testinony. The heading block in the
upper right of each page indicates that it is the
direct testinony when it should indicate that it is
the rebuttal testinony.

Q Thank you. So with that correction, if |
asked you the sanme questions today, would your
answers be the sanme?

A Yes, they woul d.

M5. HAYES: | would now -- pardon ne -- nove
the adm ssion of Dr. Howe's exhibits -- testinony and
exhi bits.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you. [If anyone
objects to that notion, please indicate your
obj ecti on.

| "' m not seeing or hearing any, so the notion

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 16

IS granted.
(Testinmony and exhibits admtted.)

BY MS. HAYES:

Q Dr. Howe, have you prepared a summary of
your testinony to provide the Conm ssion today?

A Yes, | have.

Q Go ahead.

A Good norni ng, Chairman LeVar,
Conm ssi oner Allen, and Conm ssioner C ark.

In nmy direct testinony, | supported the
Conpany's proposal to elimnate the third tier of the
inclining block rate as a step in the direction
toward deploying tine-of-use rates. M primry
reconmendati on was that the Conm ssion required the
Conpany to devel op and propose a tinme-of-use rate as
the default rate for residential custoners and
establish a flat seasonal rate as an opt-in rate at
the tine of its next general rate case.

However, in recognition of the fact that the
AM project and the custoner service system may not
be able to accommbdate tine-of-use rates by the tine
of the next rate case, | recommend that the Conpany
have a plan in place by the next rate case for
| npl emrenting a default time-of-use rate for

resi dential custoners.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 17

In ny direct testinony, | also outlined
consi derations and best practices for designing
ti me-of-use rates.

In my rebuttal testinony, | generally
supported the goals of the Conpany's Utah AM
project, but agreed with M. Nelson of the Ofice
that they have not yet shown a cost benefit analysis
favorable to custoners. | recommended that the
Conpany expand its consideration of benefits
associ ated with the project by, for exanple,
guantifying the benefits of advanced rate designs. |
supported OCS's recommendation to create an advanced
rate design road map.

And in nmy surrebuttal testinony, | supported
t he Conpany's reconmendation to create a rate design
wor ki ng group to acconplish the objectives of OCS s
proposed advanced netering rate design road map. |
recommended that the Comm ssion include additional
specific topics into the m ssion and purview of that
wor ki ng group, including developing a tineline and
| npl enent ati on strategy, devel opi ng advanced rates
and prograns, considerations for |owincone
participation, devel opi ng open-data access standards,
and integrating AM advancenents into distribution

pl anni ng processes.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 18

That concl udes ny summary.

M5. HAYES: Thank you, Dr. Howe.

Dr. Howe is now avail able for
Cross-exam nati on.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you, Ms. Hayes.

M. Sanger, do you have any questions for
Dr. Howe?

MR. SANGER: | do not. Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

M. Boehm do you have any questions?

MR. BCEHM No questions. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR: Ms. Bal dwi n?

M5. BALDWN. No questions. Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you, Ms. Bal dwi n.

M. Russell, do you have any questions?

MR. RUSSELL: No questions. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

M. Hol man?

MR. HOLMAN: No questions. Thank you.

COW SSI| ONER LEVAR: M. Snarr?

MR. SNARR  No questions on behalf of the
O fice. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

M. Jetter?

MR. JETTER. And al so no questions fromthe

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 19

D vision. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

Ms. Wegener or M. Kunmar?

|"'msorry. W didn't hear what you said.

M5. WEGENER: Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR: Okay. We're have -- we
are having an audi o problem but |I'm assuni ng that
your answer was "No questions.” Please |let ne know
If I''mwong about that.

MS. WEGENER  Yes, ny answer was "No
guestions.” Can you hear it better when it's from
t he phone instead of ny AirPods?

COW SSI ONER LEVAR: Much better. Yeah,
there was a delay --

M5. WEGENER  Okay.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  -- and we were just
catching the last part of your statenent, not the
begi nning. So --

M5. WEGENER: Perfect. Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  But this is nuch
better. Thank you.

Ckay. Conmi ssioner Allen, do you have any
questions for Dr. Howe?

COWM SSI ONER ALLEN:  Thank you. No

guesti ons.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

November 18, 2020 Page 20

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

Comm ssi oner O ark?

COW SSI ONER CLARK: | have no questi ons.

COMWM SSI ONER LEVAR: | don't either, so
t hank you for your testinony this norning, Dr. Howe.

DR. HOWE: Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ms. Hayes, anyt hi ng
further from Wstern Resource Advocates?

M5. HAYES: Nothing further from Western
Resour ce Advocates. Thank you.

COWMWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you. We'll go to
M. Boehm next, then.

And you are nuted right now, M. Boehm

MR. BCEHM  Thank you. Sorry about that.
And thank you for accommodati ng our scheduling issue.

Kroger calls Richard Baudino to the stand.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Good nor ni ng,
M. Baudi no. Can you hear ne?

MR. BAUDINO. Yes, | can. Thank you. |
hope you can all hear ne.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Yes, we're hearing you
great. Do you swear to tell the truth?

MR. BAUDI NO Yes, | do.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  (Ckay. Thank you.

Go ahead, M. Boehm

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 21

MR. BOEHM  Thank you.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MR BOEHM

Q Good norning, M. Baudino.

A Good norni ng.

Q Can you pl ease state your nanme and busi ness
address for the record.

A Yes. M nanme is R chard A Baudino, and ny
busi ness address is Baudi no Regul atory Consulting,
Inc., 1347 Frye Road, Westfield, North Carolina.

Q Did you submt testinony on behalf of the
Kroger Conpany, direct testinony and exhibits, on
Sept enber 15t h, 20207

A | did.

MR BOEHM And | would just note for the
record that Kroger submtted a corrected version of
this testinony yesterday in which the only change
that we made was to add a page -- or a |line nunbering
to M. Baudino's direct testinony, as we overl ooked
doing that in the original filing.

BY MR BOEHM

Q M. Baudi no, did you also submt rebutta
testi nony on Cctober 16th, 20207

A Yes. Excuse ne. Yes, | did.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 22

Q And did you submt surrebuttal testinony on
Novenber 6th, 20207
A Yes, | did.
Q Do you have any corrections to any of the
testinony that you filed?
A | do not.
Q And if | asked you the same questions today,
woul d your answers be the sane?
A Yes.
MR. BCEHM  Kroger noves for the adm ssion
of M. Baudino's prefiled testinony and exhibits.
COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.
| f anyone objects to that notion, please
state your objection.
| "' m not seeing or hearing any objection, so
the notion is granted.
(Testinmony and exhibits admtted.)
BY MR BOEHM
Q M . Baudi no, have you prepared a summary of
your testinony?
A Yes, | have.
Q Pl ease proceed.
A Ckay. Thank you. And thanks, everyone.
"' m here today testifying on behalf of the
Kroger Conpany. And Kroger is one of the |argest

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 23

grocery retailers in the United States and operates
42 grocery stores in Rocky Muntain Power's service
territory under the Smth's banner. Kroger also
operates dairy and dough manufacturing facilities in
Utah. All together, these facilities purchase nore
than 146 mllion kilowatt hours of electricity from
Rocky Mbuntain Power annually, and the retail
facilities primarily purchasing under Rate 6 -- Rate
Schedul e 6, and the manufacturing facilities under
Rat e Schedul e 9.

And the purpose of ny testinony in this case
Is to present revenue allocation and Schedule 6 rate
desi gn recommendations to the Comm ssion. And in so
doing, as part of that, | evaluated the file
testinony of M. Robert Meredith, witness for the
Conpany.

To summarize, ny reconmmendations, in
general, are as follows: | recomend the Conm ssion
nove to address the |ong-standi ng probl em of
subsi di es being paid by Schedule 6 custoners. The
subsi dy being paid by Schedule 6 custoners is over
$38 mllion a year at the Conpany's present rates.
In the interest of gradualism however, and reducing
the inpact on the residential custoners, Kroger does

not oppose the Conpany's proposed revenue all ocation

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

November 18, 2020 Page 24

in this case even though the Schedule 6 conposite
custoners -- and these are the custoners who are
going to be remaining on Schedule 6 after the 6A rate
redesign -- those custoners will be receiving a

hi gher than average increase under the Conpany's

ori ginal proposal, although that's been nodified
sonewhat in its rebuttal testinony.

So in condition -- in connection with this
reconmendation, | recomend the Conm ssion utilize
any authorized reductions in the Conpany's overall
revenue increase request to address the subsidy
probl em for Schedule 6 conposite custoners. And this
coul d be acconplished by reducing the Schedule 6
conposi te percentage revenue increase bel ow the | owner
aut hori zed overall percentage revenue increase that
the Conm ssion may authorize in this case.

| presented an exanple of howthis could
work, in ny direct testinony, with the Comm ssion
applying a 50 percent reduction in its overall
al | oned percentage base revenue increase to
Schedul e 6 conposite custoners renai ni ng on
Schedule 6. So, for exanple, if the Conmm ssion
all oned an overall increase of 2.4 percent to
Rocky Mountain Power in this case, these Schedule 6

custonmers renmai ning on Schedul e 6 woul d recei ve an

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 25

I ncrease of 1.2 percent.

Now, in terns of rate design, any revenue
I ncrease allocated to Schedul e 6 conposite custoners
shoul d be assigned to the demand and ot her fi xed
charges, the custoner charge. The energy charge
revenue or the rates should not be increased. And I
do agree with the Conpany's proposed differential for
t he energy charges, the summer/w nter energy charges
of 1.13. | do agree with that, but | do recommend
the current differential between sunmer and w nter
demand charges renmi ns the sane.

Al'so, in ny direct testinony, | recomrend
t he Conmm ssion require Rocky Mountain to file a
multisite comrercial rate for eligible Schedule 6
custoners in its next rate case. This rate would be
applicable to Schedul e 6 custoners who can aggregate
the loads of nmultiple facilities for purposes of
receiving a | ower cost base fixed generation charge.
| show and di scussed in ny testinony that such a rate
has been approved in Arizona, M chigan, and
Washi ngt on.

| further recomend that a coll aborative be
I npl enent ed bet ween Rocky Mountain Power and its
Schedul e 6 custoners. | believe that in his

testinony, M. Meredith also recomended that a

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 26

col | aborative be -- collaborative working group be
I npl enented after this case, and | woul d support
t hat .

| also submtted in nmy rebuttal testinony in
this proceeding testinony that was responsive to the
recommendati ons of other parties regardi ng cost of
service all ocation nethodol ogi es. For purposes of
this case, however, |'ve accepted the Conpany's cl ass
cost of service study as a guide to cost and revenue
al | ocati on.

And in nmy surrebuttal testinony, | responded
to M. Meredith's rebuttal testinony regarding the
revenue allocation to Schedule 6 custoners and, in
particular, to Schedule 6 conposite custoners who
remai n on Schedul e 6.

| note that M. Meredith's revised revenue
al l ocation, while nore favorable to Schedule 6, still
did not adequately address the inpacts on Schedule 6
conposite custoners. And | offered an alternative
revenue allocation nethod for the Conm ssion to
consi der, which woul d nmake greater progress towards
elimnating these significant subsidies being paid by
Schedul e 6.

And that concludes ny sumary.

MR. BCEHM  Thank you, M. Baudi no.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 27

M. Baudino is available for
Cross-exam nati on.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you, M. Boehm
"1l go to Ms. Baldwin first.

Do you have any questions for M. Baudi no?

M5. BALDWN. No. Walmart has no questions.
Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you. ['ll go to
M. Russell.

M. Russell, do you have any questions?

MR. RUSSELL: No questions. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

M. Sanger, any questions?

MR. SANCER: No questions. Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

M. Hol man?

MR. HOLMAN: No questions. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR: Ms. Hayes, do you have
any questions for this w tness?

M5. HAYES: | do not. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

M. Snarr?

MR. SNARR  Yes, just a few questions, if |
m ght .

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  (Okay. Go ahead.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 28

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON
BY MR SNARR

Q Good norning, M. Baudino.

A Good nor ni ng.

Q | have just a few questions. You did
I ndi cate that you undertook a review of the cost of
service study that the Conpany had submtted; is that
correct?

A Yes, that's correct.

Q And you indicated that for purposes of your
testinony, you were relying upon that study; is that
right?

A That's right.

Q You understand sone questions have been
rai sed about that study by other parties in this
proceedi ng? To what extent did you | ook at sone of
the i ssues underlying the cost of service study?

A Well, | did review the Conpany's cost of
service study in detail as it was filed in
M. Meredith's direct testinony, and it seened to
follow the, you know, general procedures the Conpany
has followed in the past with respect to --
especially with respect to allocating generation
costs. After really looking at that study, | felt it

was -- even though | don't endorse it, necessarily, |

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 29

think it was cl ose enough to pass Comm ssion practice
and pass Conpany practice that | was willing to
accept it.

And | also did review sonme of the other
comrents that -- that the other witnesses for the
other parties nade. And | also | ooked at
M. Meredith's rebuttal and surrebuttal testinony
where he di scussed those as well. And | think for
pur poses of this case, | still would accept the
Conpany's -- or not challenge the Conpany's cost of
servi ce met hod.

Q Al right. Just a couple of follow on
guestions there.

Coul d you confirmthat functionalization,
I ncl udi ng subfunctionalization, is traditionally
carried out as the first step of a cost of service
st udy?

A Yes.

Q And that follow ng that, classification is
traditionally the second step?

A Yes.

Q And al l ocation, the third step?

A That's right.

Q Al'l right. You also | ooked at

M. Meredith's testinony. Do you recall himmaking a

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 30

statenent that he was naki ng one change to the
Conpany's cost of service study, that being
unbundl i ng?

A Yes, | recall that.

Q And did you review his testinony to
determ ne to what extent that effort of unbundling
had altered the cost of service study?

A | didn't see that it significantly altered
the results. It was nore just sort of functional
unbundl i ng and noving towards nore unbundling for
rate purposes. Anyway, that's how | understood it.

Q Al right. Let ne nove to one other thing.

You' ve indicated in your testinony,
particularly page 7, that you say that Schedule 6 is
payi ng the | argest dollar subsidy conpared to any
other class; is that correct?

A Wi ch page is this?

Q Page 7, | believe, in your table.

A Well, yes, that's true.

Q And at page 11 of your direct testinony, you
proposed Schedul e 6 custoners should pay a | ower
percentage i ncrease than other classes; right?

A That's right.

Q And that would be even | ower than

Schedul e 23 and lighting, who' ve shown better results

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 31

I n covering their costs than previously assigned to
those classes; is that right?

A Well, now, could you sort of show ne where
that is?

Q | believe it's on page 11. Let ne just
rephrase the question.

Wul d you accept, subject to check, that
Schedul e 23 and lighting have shown better results in
covering the costs that have previously been assigned
to those cl asses?

A Vell, | -- I"'mnot sure | agree with that.
|"d Iike you to point ne towards the nunbers there
that you're referring to because | -- | do have --
excuse ne -- | do have work papers here, and | can
refer to the nunbers.

Q Let ne ook at that. Just a mnute, please.

|'"d Iike to thank the Conm ssion's
I ndul gence for just a mnute, please.

Let ne just refer you back to your Table 1

on page 7.

A Ckay.

Q Looki ng at the classes of street and aeria
| ighting on that table, and -- and also -- well, the

outdoor lighting, would you agree that those

particul ar schedules are covering a |l ot of the

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

November 18, 2020 Page 32
costs -- are being subsidized to a great extent?
A Well, now, you're tal king about street and

aerial lighting. This would be Schedules 7, 11, and

127
Q Yes.

A Well, they're an even higher -- certai

nly

their relative rate of return is even hi gher under

t he Conpany's study than Schedule 6 is. So, you

know, they're paying significant subsidies as well.

Q Al right. | just wanted to let you
t hat and opi ne on those schedules wth us.

MR. SNARR | have no other questions.

ook at

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you, M. Snarr.

M. Jetter, do you have any questions

M . Baudi no?

f or

MR JETTER No questions fromthe D vision.

Thank you.
COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.
Ms. Wegener or M. Kunmar?
MR. KUMAR  No questions, Your Honor.

you.
COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.
M. Boehm do you have any redirect?
MR. BCEHM No redirect, Your Honor.
you.

Thank

Thank

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

November 18, 2020

Page 33

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:
Comm ssioner d ark,
questions for M. Baudi no?

COW SSI ONER CLARK:

you.
COW SSI ONER LEVAR:
you?
COW SSI ONER ALLEN:
Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:
And |

don't have anything el se,

Ckay. Thank you.

do you have any

Thank

No questi ons.

Comm ssi oner Allen, do

Al so no questi ons.

Thank you.

so thank you

for your testinony this norning.

MR, BAUDI NO
COW SSI ONER LEVAR:
el se from Kroger?

MR. BCEHM  No.

You' re wel cone.

Thank you.
M. Boehm anyt hing

That concl udes our

W t nesses -- W tness.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Gkay. Thank you. 1'11
go to Ms. Bal dw n, then.

M5. BALDW N Thank you. Walmart calls

M. Steve Chriss and asks that he be sworn.

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR:

Good norning, M. Chriss.

MR. CHRI SS: | can.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:

Thank you.
Can you hear us?
Thank you. Do you

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing

November 18, 2020 Page 34

swear to tell the truth?
MR CHRISS: | do.
COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you.
Go ahead, Ms. Bal dw n.

DI RECT EXAM NATI ON
BY MS. BALDW N

Q M. Chriss, could you please state your nane
and spell your |ast name for the record.

A My nane is Steve W Chriss, GHRI-SS.

Q And what is your position?

A | amdirector, energy services, for
Wal mart, |Inc.

Q And M. Chriss, did you file direct
testinony and associ ated exhibits in this cost of
servi ce phase of this docket on Septenber 15th, 20207?

A Yes.

Q Do you have any corrections to your
testinony?

A No.

Q If | were to ask you the sane questions
contained within your testinony, today, would your
answers be the sanme?

A Yes.

M5. BALDWN | would like to nove at this

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 35

time to have M. Chriss' prefiled direct testinony
and associ ated exhibits admtted to the record.
COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.
| f anyone objects to that notion, please
state your objection.
| m not seeing or hearing any, so the notion
IS granted.
(Testinony and exhibits admtted.)
M5. BALDWN. Thank you.
BY Ms. BALDW N:
Q M. Chriss, do you have a summary of your

testinony that you are ready to present?

A | do.
Q Pl ease proceed.
A Good norni ng, Chairman LeVar and

Comm ssioners. M nane is Steve Chriss, and |I'm
director, energy services, for Walmart, Inc.

Wal mart nakes the foll ow ng reconmendati ons
for the cost of service phase of this docket:

First, Walmart does not take a position on
t he Conpany's proposed cost of service study nodel at
this tinme. However, to the extent that alternative
cost of service nethodol ogies or nodifications to the
Conmpany' s net hodol ogy are proposed by ot her parties,

Wal mart reserves the right to address any such

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 36

changes in accordance with the Conm ssion's
procedures in this docket.

Second, for the purposes of this docket, at
t he Conpany's proposed revenue requirenent, Wl mart
does not oppose the Conpany's proposed revenue
al | ocati on net hodol ogy.

Third, if the Conmm ssion determ nes that the
appropriate | evel of revenue requirenent is |ower
t han that proposed by the Conpany, the Comm ssion
shoul d take | arger steps to address the significant
I nterclass subsidies in Rocky Mountain Power's rates.
Specifically, Wal mart recommends that the Conm ssion
should, A start with the revenue allocation proposed
by the Conpany at its proposed revenue requirenment
I ncrease; B, allocate on a revenue basis 50 percent
of the reduction in revenue requirenent fromthe
Conpany's proposed revenue increase of 95.7 mllion
to Schedules 6, 8, 23, and 15, traffic and other
signal systens. Those schedules are currently paying
a subsidy per the Conpany's cost of service study
results, subject to alimt such that no class
becones subsidized as a result. And, finally,
all ocate the remaining 50 percent of the reduction on
an equal percentage basis to all classes.

Finally, our fourth recomrendation is that

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 37

Wal mart supports the Conpany's proposal to
functionally unbundl e rates.

Thi s concl udes ny summary.

M5. BALDWN. Thank you.

M. Chriss is available for
Cross-exam nati on.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you. [I'Ill go to
M. Boehmfirst.

Do you have any questions for M. Chriss?

MR. BCEHM No questions, Your Honor. Thank

you.
COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ckay. Thank you.
M. Russell, do you have any questions for
M. Chriss?
MR. RUSSELL: Sorry. | do not. Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR: kay. Thank you.

M. Sanger, do you have any questions for
this witness?

MR. SANGER: | do not have any questi ons.
Thanks.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR: Ckay. Thank you.

Ms. Hayes, do you have any questions for
M. Chriss?

M5. HAYES: | do not. Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020

Page 38

M. Hol man, do you have any questions for
this witness?

MR. HOLMAN. No questions. Thanks.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR: M. Snarr?

MR. SNARR No questions fromthe Ofice.
Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

M. Jetter?

MR. JETTER. And no questions fromthe
Di vision. Thank you.

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  (Okay. Thank you.

Ms. Wegener or M. Kunmar?

MR. KUMAR  No questions, Your Honor. Thank

you.

COWM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

Comm ssioner Allen, do you have any
questions for M. Chriss?

COW SSI ONER ALLEN:  No questions. Thank
you.

COM SSI ONER LEVAR:  Commi ssi oner O ark?

COW SSI ONER CLARK: Al so no questi ons.
Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Thank you.

| do not have any either, so thank you for

your testinony this norning, M. Chriss.

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



© 00 N oo 0o b~ W DN PP

N NN N NN R P R R R R R B R R
g DN W N P O © © N O O M W N B O

Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 39

MR. CHRISS: Thank you.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Ms. Bal dwi n, anything
further fromWal mart?

M5. BALDW N No. That concludes Wal mart's
case.

COW SSI ONER LEVAR:  Anyt hing further from
anyone?

Wll, with that, I'll just repeat that we
intend to issue an errata notice with respect to
| egal briefing and cl osing argunents, as we di scussed
this norning. And as Ms. Hayes requested, we'l]l
clarify that neither are required. Both legal briefs
and closing statenents are being all owed, but not
requi red of any party because | recogni ze we have a
| ot of parties in this docket.

| think we wll, though, allow closing
argunents only fromthose who file legal briefs. And
we'll clarify that point. |If soneone feels
differently about that, please file sonething with us
to that effect. Oherwse, we'll get that
clarification out this week, and then we will start
doi ng our part of this docket.

Thank you. W are adjourned.

(Proceedi ngs were adjourned at

9:39 a.m)

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
November 18, 2020 Page 40

REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE
STATE OF UTAH )
COUNTY OF UTAH 3

|, KIMBERLY A. HARMON, a Certified Shorthand
Reporter and Regi stered Professional Reporter, hereby
certify:

THAT t he foregoi ng proceedi ngs were taken
before ne at the tine and place set forth in the
caption hereof; that the w tnesses were placed under
oath to tell the truth; that the proceedi ngs were taken
down by nme in shorthand and thereafter nmy notes were
transcri bed t hrough conputer-aided transcription; and
t he foregoing transcript constitutes a full, true, and
accurate record of such testinony adduced and or al
proceedi ngs had, and of the whol e thereof.

| further certify that | amnot a relative or
enpl oyee of any attorney of the parties, nor do |I have
a financial interest in the action.

| have subscri bed ny nane on this 18th

day of Novenber, 2020.

Ki nberly A Harnon, RPR, CSR

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
November 18, 2020

Index: $38..agree

2260 7:3

$ 23 30:25 31:8 36:18
$38 23:22
4
. 42 23:2
-000- 4:2
5
1
50 24:19 36:15,23
1 31:19
1.13 25:9 6
1.2 25:1 6 10:10 23:8,9,12,20,21
24:1,3,12,13,21,22.24,25
11 30:20 31:5 32:3 19118, 10,888,585,
25:3,14,16,24 26:13,14,
12 32:4 15,17,18,23 30:14,21
12th 14:23 32:8 3618
1347 21:11 624 14:11
146 236 6A 9:3,6,14,17 10:7,8
24:3
15 36:18

15th 7:12 14:19 21:14
34:16

16 14:11
16th 15:2 21:24
18th 4:5
1st 9:12 10:20

6th 7:15 15:5 22:2

7

7 30:14,18 31:20 32:3

2
2 47
2.4 24:23
20-35-04 4:8

2020 4:57:12,15 14:19
15:2,6 21:14,24 22:2
34:16

2023 9:12 10:20

8 36:18
80302 7:4

9 23:10
95.7 36:17

A

A-A-R-O-N 7:2
Aaron 6:37:18:1
accept 29:3,9 31:7
accepted 14:23 26:8
access 17:23
accommodate 16:21

accommodating 5:25
20:15

accomplish 17:16
accomplished 24:13
accordance 36:1
add 21:19
additional 17:18

address 5:206:257:3
14:9,11 21:8,10 23:19
24:11 26:18 35:25 36:10

adequately 26:18

admission 7:25 15:20
22:10

admitted 8:6 16:2 22:17
35:2,8

adoption 8:15,18,25 10:3

advanced 17:11,12,17,
21

advancements 17:24
Advocate's 6:1

Advocates 7:6 14:16
20:8,10

aerial 31:22 32:3
aggregate 25:16
agree 25:7,9 31:11,24

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
November 18, 2020

Index: agreed..Chriss

agreed 17:6

ahead 5:22 6:13 13:8
14:4 16:7 20:25 27:25
34:4

Airpods 19:12
AJK-1 7:11
AJK-2 7:11
Alameda 14:11

Allen 4:1012:12,14 16:9
19:22,24 33:6,8

allocate 36:15,23
allocated 25:3
allocating 28:23

allocation 23:12,25 26:7,
10,13,17,20 29:22 36:6,
13

allowed 24:20,23
allowing 10:7

altered 30:7,8
alternative 26:19 35:22
AMI 16:20 17:5,24
amidst 6:21

analysis 17:7
annually 23:7

answers 7:22 15:17 22:8
34:23

applicable 25:16
applying 24:19
approve 9:5
approved 25:20
arguments 4:16,18
Arizona 25:20
asks 33:21

assigned 25:4 31:1,9
associates 14:15
assume 12:9
assuming 19:7
audio 19:7
authorize 24:16
authorized 24:10,15
average 24:5

avoid 10:17

Boulder 7:3

breaking 12:15
briefing 4:15

briefs 5:5,9

bring 9:11

business 6:25 7:2 14:9

20:12,13,14,25 21:1,4,
16,22 22:10,18 26:25
27:3 32:23,24 33:14,16
37:8,10

21:7,10

back 31:19

Baldwin 11:13,14 18:12,
13,14 27:4,6 33:19,20
34:4,7,25 35:9,10 37:4

banner 23:3
barriers 10:2
base 24:20 25:18
Baseline 7:3
basis 36:15,24

Baudino 20:16,18,19,23
21:5,9,10,23 22:19 26:25
27:1,5 28:3 32:15 33:3,
13

Baudino's 21:20 22:11
beginning 12:8 19:18

behalf 11:23 14:13 18:21
21:12 22:24

benefit 17:7

benefits 8:14 9:8 17:9,11
bit 12:15,18

block 15:11 16:12
Boehm 11:9,10 18:10,11

C

C-H-R-I-S-S 34:10
call 4:236:3

calls 20:16 33:20
Carolina 21:11
carried 29:16

case 4:916:18,22,23

catching 19:17

Chair 11:2112:24
Chairman 16:8 35:15
challenge 8:22 29:10
change 21:18 30:1
charge 25:5,18
charged 10:5

charges 10:11 25:5,8,11
charging 8:18,21,24 9:4,

check 31:7
Chriss 33:21,23,24 34:2,

23:11 24:1,16,24 25:15
26:2,8 29:9

24,25 10:1,20

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
November 18, 2020

Index: Chriss'..default

8,10,14 35:11,16 37:5,9,
14,23

Chriss' 35:1
clarification 4:14 5:21
clarified 5:1

clarify 5:11
clarifying 5:25

Clark 4:11 12:21,23 16:9
20:2,333:2,4

class 26:8 30:16 36:21

classes 30:22 31:2,10,22
36:24

classification 29:19
close 29:1

closing 4:14,15,18,21
5:4,10,15,17

collaborative 25:22 26:1
Colorado 7:313:12
comments 29:5

commercial 8:20,22 9:4,
9,11,24 10:12 25:14

Commission 4:7 8:9 9:5,
10,22 14:22,23 16:5,14
17:18 23:13,18 24:9,16,
18,22 25:13 26:20 29:1
36:7,9,12

Commission's 31:17
36:1

Commissioner 4:35:2,6,
9,14 6:5,7,9,12 8:2 11:4,
8,12,15,18,22,25 12:4,8,
11,12,14,17,21,23,25
13:5,13,22,25 14:3 15:22
16:9 18:5,9,12,14,17,20,
2319:2,6,13,16,20,22,24
20:1,2,3,4,7,11,17,21,24

22:12 27:3,8,12,15,18,
21,25 32:13,18,22 33:1,
2,4,6,8,10,14,18,22,25
34:3 35:3 37:7,12,16,21,
25

Commissioners 4:10
35:16

Company 9:16,18,23
10:17,19 12:6 16:15,22
17:9 21:13 22:25 23:16
28:7,21 29:2 36:9,14

Company's 16:11 17:5,
15 23:22,25 24:5,10 25:7
26:8 28:18 29:10 30:2
32:8 35:21,24 36:4,5,17,
2037:1

compared 10:10 30:15
composed 8:23

composite 24:1,12,14,21
25:3 26:14,19

concentrating 6:20

concludes 18:1 26:24
33:16 37:3

conclusion 5:19
condition 24:8
confirm 29:14
connection 24:8
consideration 17:9
considerations 17:2,22
constraints 6:2
Consulting 21:10
consuming 10:6
contained 34:22
context 9:3

core 9:21

correct 28:8,9 30:16
corrected 21:17
correction 15:10,15

corrections 7:17 15:8
22:4 34:18

cost 4:6 10:9 17:7 25:18
26:6,9 28:6,17,18 29:10,
16 30:2,7 34:15 35:19,
21,23 36:20

cost-based 10:4
costs 28:24 31:1,9 32:1
country 10:2

couple 29:12

covering 31:1,9,25
create 9:22,2317:12,15

cross-examination 11:3
18:4 27:2 28:1 37:6

current 9:2 25:10

customer 9:19 16:20
25:5

customers 8:23 9.7
10:14 16:16,25 17:8
23:20,21,24 24:2,4,12,
21,25 25:3,15,16,24
26:13,14,19 30:21

D

D-0O-U-G-L-A-S 14:10
dairy 23:4

data 9:19

David 4:11

day 4:6

dedicated 9:9,23,25
default 16:16,24

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
November 18, 2020

Index: delay..flexibility

delay 19:14

demand 10:11 25:4,11
demonstrated 10:2
demonstrative 8:16
deploying 16:13
describe 8:13

design 8:20,23 9:11,20
10:13,21 17:13,15,17
23:13 25:2

designing 17:2
designs 10:11 17:11
detail 28:19
determine 30:6
determines 36:7
develop 16:15
developing 17:20,21,23
develops 10:19
differential 25:7,10
differently 5:19
difficult 6:21

direct 6:16 7:10,21 8:13,
1910:13 14:6,17,21
15:13 16:10 17:1 21:3,
13,20 24:18 25:12 28:20
30:20 34:6,14 35:1

direction 16:12
director 34:12 35:17

discussed 9:8 25:19
29:8

distribution 17:24
Division 12:219:1 32:16
DJH-1 14:18

DJH-2 14:22

docket 4:8 34:16 35:19
36:2,3

dollar 30:15
Doug 13:21
dough 23:4
Douglas 14:10

E

East 14:11

economic 8:14
educating 4:20
effort 10:24 30:6

electric 7:8 8:15 9:4,9,24
10:1,3

electricity 23:6
electrification 7:7
eligible 25:14
eliminate 16:11
eliminating 26:22
endorse 28:25

energy 10:525:5,8 34:12
35:17

ensure 10:17
ensuring 10:4,15
environmental 8:14
equal 36:24

errata 4:19 5:11,21
error 4:17
establish 16:17

EV 8:18,20,25 9:11,24
10:12,20

evaluated 23:14

EXAMINATION 6:16 14:6
21:3 34:6

excellent 10:23
excuse 21:25 31:14
excused 13:11
exhibit 14:18,21 15:5

exhibits 7:11 8:1,6
15:20,21 16:2 21:13
22:11,17 34:15 35:2,8

exist 10:8
existing 9:6 10:8
expand 17:9

extent 28:16 30:6 32:1
35:22

F

facilitating 10:24
facilities 23:4,5,8,9 25:17
fact 16:19

favorable 17:8 26:17

Fe 14:12

feels 5:18

felt 28:24

file 7:10,14 14:17 15:1,4
23:14 25:13 34:14

filed 5:16 14:22 22:5
28:19

filing 5:521:21
finally 36:22,25
fixed 25:4,18
flat 16:17

fleet 8:21
flexibility 10:15

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080




Public Hearing
November 18, 2020

Index: follow..K-R-E-S-S-1-G

follow 4:25 28:21
follow-on 29:12
follow-up 13:17

form 10:23

fourth 36:25

front 6:19

Frye 21:11

functional 30:9
functionalization 29:14
functionally 37:2

H

G

gathers 9:19

general 4:8 16:18 23:18
28:21

generally 17:4
generation 25:18 28:23
goals 17:5

Good 6:5,7,18 13:22,24
16:8 20:17 21:5,6 28:3,4
33:23 35:15

gradualism 23:23

granted 8:516:1 22:16
35:7

great 20:22 32:1
greater 26:21
grocery 23:1,2

group 10:2117:16,20
26:1

guide 26:9

H-O-W-E 14:10

Hayes 4:22,24 5:3,8,13,
24 6:13,14,17 7:25 8:7
11:1,4 13:5,10,20 14:4,7
15:19 16:3 18:2,5 20:7,9
27:18,20 37:22,24

heading 15:11

hear 19:4,11 20:18,20
33:23

hearing 4:7 5:20 6:22 8:4
13:14 15:25 20:21 22:15
35:6

higher 8:25 24:5 32:6,7
highlight 8:16
highlighted 9:16
highlights 8:19

Holman 11:19,20 18:18,
19 27:16,17

Honor 11:7,10 32:20,24
37:10

hope 20:20
hours 23:6

Howe 13:21,22,24 14:2,
8,10 16:4 18:2,3,7 19:23
20:5,6

Howe's 15:20

implementing 16:24
importance 8:20,24
improve 12:19
inclining 16:12
include 17:18

including 15:517:20
29:15

increase 24:5,11,14,15,
20,23 25:1,3 30:22
36:15,17

increased 25:6
indulgence 31:18
inherent 10:16
integrating 17:24
intend 4:17
intended 5:12
intending 5:17
intention 5:3,6
interclass 36:11
interest 23:23
interests 8:16
interference 12:18
issue 4:19 20:15
issues 9:1 28:17

J

impact 9:2 23:24
impacts 26:18
implementation 17:21

implemented 9:18 25:23
26:2

January 9:12 10:20

Jetter 12:1,2 18:24,25
32:14,16

K

K-R-E-S-S-I-G 7:2

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
November 18, 2020

Index: kilowatt..necessarily

kilowatt 23:6

Kressig 6:3,6,7,11,18
7:1,211:2,6 12:13,22
13:3,4,11,19

Kressig's 8:1

Kroger 20:16 21:13,17
22:10,25 23:3,24 33:15

Kroger's 13:6

Kumar 12:519:3 32:19,
20

L

load 10:17

loads 25:17
long-standing 23:19
looked 9:1 29:6,24
lot 31:25
low-income 17:22
low-load-factor 8:24
low-usage 10:14

lower 24:14 25:18 30:21,
24 36:8

larger 36:10
largest 22:25 30:15
lay 10:13

leads 10:14

legal 4:15
legislature 8:17

Levar 4:3,105:2,6,9,14
6:5,9,12 8:211:4,8,12,
15,18,22,25 12:4,8,11,
17,24,25 13:5,13,22,25
14:3 15:22 16:8 18:5,9,
12,14,17,20,23 19:2,6,
13,16,20 20:1,4,7,11,17,
21,24 22:12 27:3,8,12,
15,18,21,25 32:13,18,22
33:1,6,10,14,18,22,25
34:3 35:3,15 37:7,12,16,
21,25

level 36:8
levels 8:25

lighting 30:25 31:8,23,24
32:3

limit 36:21

M

made 21:19 29:6
maintain 9:13 10:19
make 7:17 26:21
makes 35:18
making 29:25 30:1
managed 10:17
manager 7:8
mandate 5:7
manufacturing 23:4,9
map 17:13,17
marked 7:11 14:18
meet 10:12
mention 4:13

Meredith 9:17 10:22
23:15 25:25

Meredith's 26:12,16
28:20 29:7,25

metering 17:17
method 26:20 29:11
methodologies 26:7

35:23
methodology 35:24 36:6
Mexico 14:12
Michigan 25:20
microphone 6:20
million 23:6,22 36:17
mind 9:1

minute 31:16,18
missed 12:8
mission 17:19
model 35:21
modifications 35:23
modified 24:6
moment 12:19

morning 6:5,7,18 13:2,
18,22,24 16:8 20:5,17
21:5,6 28:3,4 33:12,23
35:15

motion 8:3,4 15:23,25
22:13,16 35:4,6

Mountain 4:8,20 23:2,7
24:24 25:13,23 36:11

move 4:12 7:25 15:19
23:19 30:12 34:25

moves 22:10
moving 30:10
multiple 25:17
multisite 25:14
mute 12:20
muted 20:13

N

necessarily 10:15 28:25

Advanced Reporting Solutions

801-746-5080




Public Hearing
November 18, 2020

Index: Nelson..project

Nelson 17:6

North 21:11

note 6:18 21:16 26:16
notice 4:14,17 5:11

November 4:5 7:15
14:23 15:5 22:2

numbering 21:19
numbers 31:12,15

outlined 17:1
overlooked 21:20

P

O

objection 8:3 13:14,15
15:24 22:14,15 35:5

objectives 17:16

objects 8:2 15:23 22:13
35:4

OCS's 17:12,16
October 15:2 21:24
offer 10:9

offered 26:19
Office 11:24 17:6 18:22
open 9:7,14
open-data 17:23
operates 23:1,4
opine 32:11
oppose 23:25 36:5
opt-in 16:17
option 9:6
optional 5:12 9:2
optionality 10:9
options 9:14
original 21:21 24:6
outdoor 31:24

Pacificorp 9:10
paid 23:20,21 26:22
paper 7:12

papers 14:19 31:14
pardon 6:1 15:19
part 19:17 23:14

participating 12:20
13:13 14:13

participation 17:23

parties 5:4 26:6 28:15
29:6 35:24

pass 29:1,2

past 28:22

pay 30:21

paying 30:15 32:9 36:19
peaks 10:18

penalize 10:14

percent 24:19,23 25:1
36:15,23

percentage 24:14,15,20
30:22 36:24

Perfect 19:19
periods 10:18

phase 4:7 34:16 35:19
phone 19:12

pilot 9:18

place 16:23

plan 16:23

planning 17:25

point 13:9 31:12

policy 7:8

position 7:534:11 35:20
potential 9:15

Power 4:20 23:7 24:24
25:23

Power's 4:8 23:2 36:11
practice 29:1,2
practices 9:910:12 17:2
prefiled 8:122:11 35:1
prefiling 14:24

prepare 7:10,14 14:17
15:1,4

prepared 8:8 16:4 22:19

present 4:18 23:12,22
35:12

presented 24:17
previously 31:1,9
price 10:5
primarily 23:8
primary 16:13

problem 19:7 23:19
24:12

procedures 28:21 36:2

proceed 8:11 22:22
35:14

proceeding 9:22 14:14
26:528:16

processes 17:25
programs 17:22
progress 26:21
project 16:2017:6,10

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
November 18, 2020

Index: proliferation..revenue

proliferation 8:21
proposal 16:11 24:6 37:1
propose 16:15

proposed 9:2 10:7,22
17:17 23:25 25:7 30:21
35:21,24 36:4,5,9,13,14,
17

provide 5:410:8 16:5
public 4:7 8:18,21
purchase 23:5
purchasing 23:8
purpose 23:11

purposes 25:17 26:7
28:10 29:9 30:11 36:3

purview 17:19

Q

guantifying 17:11
question 4:25 31:6

guestions 7:20 11:6,9,
10,14,16,17,20,23 12:2,
6,9,10,13,16,22,23 13:1,
17 15:16 18:6,10,11,13,
15,16,19,21,25 19:8,11,
23,25 20:3 22:7 27:5,6,
10,11,13,14,17,19,23
28:5,14 29:13 32:12,14,
16,20 33:3,4,8 34:21
37:9,10,13,17,19,22

Quickly 4:24
R
raised 28:15

rate 4:8 8:20,23 9:11,14,
19,24 10:10,12,20,21

16:12,15,16,17,18,22,23,
2417:11,13,15,17 23:8,
10,12 24:3 25:2,14,15,19
30:11 32:7

rates 9:3,10,25 10:14
16:13,21 17:3,21 23:22
25:6 36:11 37:2

ready 35:12

rebuttal 9:16 10:22
15:11,14 17:4 21:23 24:7
26:4,12 29:7

recall 29:25 30:4
receive 24:25
received 4:13
receiving 24:4 25:18
recognition 9:15 16:19

recommend 9:5,10 16:22
23:18 24:9 25:9,12,22

recommendation 9:14,
21 10:19 16:14 17:12,15
24:9 36:25

recommendations
23:13,17 26:6 35:18

recommended 17:8,18
25:25

recommends 36:12

record 4:4 6:25 14:9
21:8,17 34:9 35:2

redesign 24:4
redesigned 9:6

redirect 32:23,24
reduce 10:2

reducing 23:23 24:13
reduction 24:19 36:16,23
reductions 24:10

refer 31:15,19
referring 31:13
Regulatory 21:10
relative 32:7
relying 28:11
remain 26:15

remaining 24:3,21,25
36:23

remains 25:11
rephrase 31:6

request 4:13 13:11 24:11
require 4:17 9:10 25:13
required 16:14

requirement 36:4,8,14,
16

reserves 35:25

residential 16:16,25
23:24

Resource 6:1 7:6 14:15
20:8,10

respect 28:22,23
responded 26:11
response 9:19

responsive 26:5
result 8:14 36:22

results 30:9,25 31:8
36:21

retail 23:7
retailers 23:1
return 32:7

revenue 9:1523:12,25
24:11,14,15,20 25:2,6
26:9,13,16,20 36:4,5,8,
13,14,15,16,17

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
November 18, 2020

Index: review..supports

review 28:6,18 29:4 30:5
revised 13:12 26:16
Richard 20:16 21:9
risks 9:15

road 7:317:13,17 21:11
Robert 9:17 10:22 23:15
robust 8:17

Rocky 4:8,20 23:2,7
24:24 25:13,23 36:11

rollout 8:17
Ron 4:10

Russell 11:16,17 18:15,
16 27:9,10,11 37:13,15

S

Sanger 11:5,7 18:6,8
27:13,14 37:17,19

Santa 14:12
savings 10:10

schedule 9:310:10 13:7,
12 23:9,10,12,20,21
24:1,3,12,13,21,22,24,25
25:3,14,16,24 26:13,14,
15,17,18,23 30:14,21,25
31:8 32:8

schedules 31:25 32:3,11
36:18,19

scheduling 6:1 20:15
seasonal 16:17

September 7:12 14:19
21:14 34:16

service 4:6,7 10:1 16:20
23:2 26:7,9 28:7,17,19
29:11,16 30:2,7 34:16
35:19,21,23 36:20

services 34:12 35:17
set 7:21

shifts 10:11

short 10:9

show 25:19 31:3
shown 17:7 30:25 31:8
sic 15:1

signal 36:19

significant 26:22 32:9
36:10

significantly 30:8
Smith's 23:3

Snarr 11:22,23 18:20,21
27:22,23 28:2 32:12,13

sort 30:9 31:3
speak 6:19

specific 9:11,24 10:20
17:19

specifically 9:25 36:12
spell 34:9

spelled 7:1

stand 20:16
standards 17:23
start 11:5 36:13

state 6:24 14:8 21:7
22:14 34:8 35:5

statement 19:17 30:1

statements 4:15,21 5:4,
10,15,18

states 7:9 23:1

stations 8:18,22,24 9:5,
25

step 16:12 29:16,20,22

steps 36:10

Steve 33:21 34:10 35:16
stores 23:2

strategy 17:21

street 14:11 31:22 32:2
stress 10:18

study 26:9 28:7,11,15,
17,19,24 29:17 30:2,7
32:8 35:21 36:20

subfunctionalization
29:15

subject 31:7 36:21
submit 21:12,23 22:1

submitted 21:17 26:4
28:7

subsidies 23:20 26:22
32:9 36:11

subsidized 32:1 36:22

subsidy 23:21 24:11
30:15 36:20

sufficiently 10:11
suggest 9:17
suitability 9:3
summarize 23:17

summary 8:8 16:4 18:1
22:19 26:24 35:11 37:3

summer 25:10
summer/winter 25:8
support 8:18 26:2

supported 16:10 17:5,
12,14

supporting 8:17,20,25
supports 37:1

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
November 18, 2020

Index: surrebuttal..wrong

surrebuttal 7:14,21 9:13
15:1,4 17:14 22:1 26:11
29:7

swear 6:10 14:1 20:22
34:1

sworn 6:4 33:21
system 10:17,18 16:20
systems 36:19

T

table 30:18 31:19,23
talked 13:6

talking 12:15 32:2
technology 10:16
term 10:9

terms 25:2
territory 23:3
testify 13:12
testifying 22:24

testimony 7:10,15,18,22
8:1,6,9,13,19 9:13,16
10:13,23 13:2,18 14:17,
22 15:2,5,9,11,13,14,20
16:2,5,10 17:1,4,14 20:5
21:12,13,18,20,24 22:1,
5,11,17,20 23:11,15
24:7,18 25:12,19,25
26:4,5,11,12 28:11,20
29:7,25 30:5,13,20 33:12
34:15,19,22 35:1,8,12

Thad 4:10

thing 30:12

tier 16:11

time 16:18,21 35:1,22
time-of-use 16:13,15,21,

24 17:3
timeline 17:20

today 7:20 15:16 16:5
22:7,24 34:22

today's 5:20

topics 17:19
traditional 8:22
traditionally 29:15,20
traffic 36:18
transportation 7.7
trouble 6:22

true 30:19

truth 6:10 14:1 20:22
34:1

typographical 4:16
15:10

U

Ultimately 9:21
unbundle 37:2
unbundling 30:3,6,10
unclear 5:10
underlying 28:17
understand 28:14
understood 30:11
undertook 28:6

Unit 14:11

United 23:1

up 4:256:18 12:15
upper 15:12

users 10:4

Utah 4:7 8:16 17:5 23:5

utilize 24:9
utilized 10:16

Vv

vehicle 7:8 8:159:4,9
10:1,3

version 21:17

w

Walmart 27:6 33:20
34:13 35:17,18,20,25
36:4,12 37:1

wanted 32:10
Washington 25:21
Wednesday 4:5
week 4:19

Wegener 12:5,6,10 19:3,
5,10,15,19 32:19

Western 6:1 7:6 14:15
20:8,9

Westfield 21:11
who've 30:25
widespread 8:15
winter 25:10

witnesses 4:18 29:5
33:17

Wonderful 13:10

work 4:21 7:12 14:18
24:18 31:14

working 7:8 10:21 13:7
17:16,20 26:1

WRA's 13:20
wrong 19:9

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



Public Hearing
November 18, 2020

Index: year..yesterday

year 23:22
yesterday 14:24 21:18

Advanced Reporting Solutions
801-746-5080



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40

	Word Index
	Index: $38..agree
	$38 (1)
	-o0o- (1)
	1 (1)
	1.13 (1)
	1.2 (1)
	11 (3)
	12 (1)
	12th (1)
	1347 (1)
	146 (1)
	15 (1)
	15th (4)
	16 (1)
	16th (2)
	18th (1)
	1st (2)
	2 (1)
	2.4 (1)
	20-35-04 (1)
	2020 (10)
	2023 (2)
	2260 (1)
	23 (3)
	42 (1)
	50 (3)
	6 (28)
	624 (1)
	6A (8)
	6th (3)
	7 (4)
	8 (1)
	80302 (1)
	9 (1)
	95.7 (1)
	A-A-R-O-N (1)
	Aaron (3)
	accept (3)
	accepted (2)
	access (1)
	accommodate (1)
	accommodating (2)
	accomplish (1)
	accomplished (1)
	accordance (1)
	add (1)
	additional (1)
	address (12)
	adequately (1)
	admission (3)
	admitted (5)
	adoption (4)
	advanced (4)
	advancements (1)
	Advocate's (1)
	Advocates (4)
	aerial (2)
	aggregate (1)
	agree (4)

	Index: agreed..Chriss
	agreed (1)
	ahead (8)
	Airpods (1)
	AJK-1 (1)
	AJK-2 (1)
	Alameda (1)
	Allen (8)
	allocate (2)
	allocated (1)
	allocating (1)
	allocation (10)
	allowed (2)
	allowing (1)
	altered (2)
	alternative (2)
	AMI (3)
	amidst (1)
	analysis (1)
	annually (1)
	answers (4)
	applicable (1)
	applying (1)
	approve (1)
	approved (1)
	arguments (2)
	Arizona (1)
	asks (1)
	assigned (3)
	associates (1)
	assume (1)
	assuming (1)
	audio (1)
	authorize (1)
	authorized (2)
	average (1)
	avoid (1)
	back (1)
	Baldwin (15)
	banner (1)
	barriers (1)
	base (2)
	Baseline (1)
	basis (2)
	Baudino (16)
	Baudino's (2)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (5)
	benefit (1)
	benefits (4)
	bit (2)
	block (2)
	Boehm (22)
	Boulder (1)
	breaking (1)
	briefing (1)
	briefs (2)
	bring (1)
	business (5)
	C-H-R-I-S-S (1)
	call (2)
	calls (2)
	Carolina (1)
	carried (1)
	case (12)
	catching (1)
	Chair (2)
	Chairman (2)
	challenge (2)
	change (2)
	charge (3)
	charged (1)
	charges (5)
	charging (8)
	check (1)
	Chriss (13)

	Index: Chriss'..default
	Chriss' (1)
	clarification (2)
	clarified (1)
	clarify (1)
	clarifying (1)
	Clark (8)
	class (3)
	classes (5)
	classification (1)
	close (1)
	closing (8)
	collaborative (3)
	Colorado (2)
	comments (1)
	commercial (8)
	Commission (22)
	Commission's (2)
	Commissioner (86)
	Commissioners (2)
	Company (17)
	Company's (21)
	compared (2)
	composed (1)
	composite (7)
	concentrating (1)
	concludes (4)
	conclusion (1)
	condition (1)
	confirm (1)
	connection (1)
	consideration (1)
	considerations (2)
	constraints (1)
	Consulting (1)
	consuming (1)
	contained (1)
	context (1)
	core (1)
	correct (3)
	corrected (1)
	correction (2)
	corrections (4)
	cost (19)
	cost-based (1)
	costs (4)
	country (1)
	couple (1)
	covering (3)
	create (4)
	cross-examination (5)
	current (2)
	customer (3)
	customers (23)
	D-O-U-G-L-A-S (1)
	dairy (1)
	data (1)
	David (1)
	day (1)
	dedicated (3)
	default (2)

	Index: delay..flexibility
	delay (1)
	demand (3)
	demonstrated (1)
	demonstrative (1)
	deploying (1)
	describe (1)
	design (11)
	designing (1)
	designs (2)
	detail (1)
	determine (1)
	determines (1)
	develop (1)
	developing (3)
	develops (1)
	differential (2)
	differently (1)
	difficult (1)
	direct (22)
	direction (1)
	director (2)
	discussed (3)
	distribution (1)
	Division (3)
	DJH-1 (1)
	DJH-2 (1)
	docket (5)
	dollar (1)
	Doug (1)
	dough (1)
	Douglas (1)
	East (1)
	economic (1)
	educating (1)
	effort (2)
	electric (8)
	electricity (1)
	electrification (1)
	eligible (1)
	eliminate (1)
	eliminating (1)
	endorse (1)
	energy (6)
	ensure (1)
	ensuring (2)
	environmental (1)
	equal (1)
	errata (3)
	error (1)
	establish (1)
	EV (7)
	evaluated (1)
	EXAMINATION (4)
	excellent (1)
	excuse (2)
	excused (1)
	exhibit (3)
	exhibits (12)
	exist (1)
	existing (2)
	expand (1)
	extent (4)
	facilitating (1)
	facilities (5)
	fact (1)
	favorable (2)
	Fe (1)
	feels (1)
	felt (1)
	file (8)
	filed (4)
	filing (2)
	finally (2)
	fixed (2)
	flat (1)
	fleet (1)
	flexibility (1)

	Index: follow..K-R-E-S-S-I-G
	follow (2)
	follow-on (1)
	follow-up (1)
	form (1)
	fourth (1)
	front (1)
	Frye (1)
	functional (1)
	functionalization (1)
	functionally (1)
	gathers (1)
	general (4)
	generally (1)
	generation (2)
	goals (1)
	Good (13)
	gradualism (1)
	granted (4)
	great (2)
	greater (1)
	grocery (2)
	group (4)
	guide (1)
	H-O-W-E (1)
	Hayes (28)
	heading (1)
	hear (5)
	hearing (9)
	higher (4)
	highlight (1)
	highlighted (1)
	highlights (1)
	Holman (6)
	Honor (5)
	hope (1)
	hours (1)
	Howe (13)
	Howe's (1)
	impact (2)
	impacts (1)
	implementation (1)
	implemented (3)
	implementing (1)
	importance (2)
	improve (1)
	inclining (1)
	include (1)
	including (3)
	increase (11)
	increased (1)
	indulgence (1)
	inherent (1)
	integrating (1)
	intend (1)
	intended (1)
	intending (1)
	intention (2)
	interclass (1)
	interest (1)
	interests (1)
	interference (1)
	issue (2)
	issues (2)
	January (2)
	Jetter (6)
	K-R-E-S-S-I-G (1)

	Index: kilowatt..necessarily
	kilowatt (1)
	Kressig (15)
	Kressig's (1)
	Kroger (9)
	Kroger's (1)
	Kumar (4)
	larger (1)
	largest (2)
	lay (1)
	leads (1)
	legal (1)
	legislature (1)
	Levar (75)
	level (1)
	levels (1)
	lighting (5)
	limit (1)
	load (1)
	loads (1)
	long-standing (1)
	looked (3)
	lot (1)
	low-income (1)
	low-load-factor (1)
	low-usage (1)
	lower (5)
	made (2)
	maintain (2)
	make (2)
	makes (1)
	making (2)
	managed (1)
	manager (1)
	mandate (1)
	manufacturing (2)
	map (2)
	marked (2)
	meet (1)
	mention (1)
	Meredith (4)
	Meredith's (5)
	metering (1)
	method (2)
	methodologies (2)
	methodology (2)
	Mexico (1)
	Michigan (1)
	microphone (1)
	million (3)
	mind (1)
	minute (2)
	missed (1)
	mission (1)
	model (1)
	modifications (1)
	modified (1)
	moment (1)
	morning (17)
	motion (8)
	Mountain (8)
	move (6)
	moves (1)
	moving (1)
	multiple (1)
	multisite (1)
	mute (1)
	muted (1)
	necessarily (2)

	Index: Nelson..project
	Nelson (1)
	North (1)
	note (3)
	notice (3)
	November (5)
	numbering (1)
	numbers (2)
	objection (7)
	objectives (1)
	objects (4)
	Ocs's (2)
	October (2)
	offer (1)
	offered (1)
	Office (3)
	open (2)
	open-data (1)
	operates (2)
	opine (1)
	oppose (2)
	opt-in (1)
	option (1)
	optional (2)
	optionality (1)
	options (1)
	original (2)
	outdoor (1)
	outlined (1)
	overlooked (1)
	Pacificorp (1)
	paid (3)
	paper (1)
	papers (2)
	pardon (2)
	part (2)
	participating (3)
	participation (1)
	parties (6)
	pass (2)
	past (1)
	pay (1)
	paying (3)
	peaks (1)
	penalize (1)
	percent (5)
	percentage (5)
	Perfect (1)
	periods (1)
	phase (3)
	phone (1)
	pilot (1)
	place (1)
	plan (1)
	planning (1)
	point (2)
	policy (1)
	position (3)
	potential (1)
	Power (4)
	Power's (3)
	practice (2)
	practices (3)
	prefiled (3)
	prefiling (1)
	prepare (5)
	prepared (3)
	present (4)
	presented (1)
	previously (2)
	price (1)
	primarily (1)
	primary (1)
	problem (3)
	procedures (2)
	proceed (3)
	proceeding (4)
	processes (1)
	programs (1)
	progress (1)
	project (3)

	Index: proliferation..revenue
	proliferation (1)
	proposal (3)
	propose (1)
	proposed (15)
	provide (3)
	public (3)
	purchase (1)
	purchasing (1)
	purpose (1)
	purposes (6)
	purview (1)
	quantifying (1)
	question (2)
	questions (61)
	Quickly (1)
	raised (1)
	rate (36)
	rates (12)
	ready (1)
	rebuttal (10)
	recall (2)
	receive (1)
	received (1)
	receiving (2)
	recognition (2)
	recommend (8)
	recommendation (8)
	recommendations (4)
	recommended (3)
	recommends (1)
	record (7)
	redesign (1)
	redesigned (1)
	redirect (2)
	reduce (1)
	reducing (2)
	reduction (3)
	reductions (1)
	refer (2)
	referring (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	relative (1)
	relying (1)
	remain (1)
	remaining (4)
	remains (1)
	rephrase (1)
	request (3)
	require (3)
	required (1)
	requirement (4)
	reserves (1)
	residential (3)
	Resource (5)
	respect (2)
	responded (1)
	response (1)
	responsive (1)
	result (2)
	results (4)
	retail (1)
	retailers (1)
	return (1)
	revenue (21)

	Index: review..supports
	review (4)
	revised (2)
	Richard (2)
	risks (1)
	road (4)
	Robert (3)
	robust (1)
	Rocky (8)
	rollout (1)
	Ron (1)
	Russell (9)
	Sanger (8)
	Santa (1)
	savings (1)
	schedule (32)
	schedules (5)
	scheduling (2)
	seasonal (1)
	September (4)
	service (19)
	services (2)
	set (1)
	shifts (1)
	short (1)
	show (2)
	shown (3)
	sic (1)
	signal (1)
	significant (3)
	significantly (1)
	Smith's (1)
	Snarr (9)
	sort (2)
	speak (1)
	specific (4)
	specifically (2)
	spell (1)
	spelled (1)
	stand (1)
	standards (1)
	start (2)
	state (6)
	statement (2)
	statements (6)
	states (2)
	stations (5)
	step (4)
	steps (1)
	Steve (3)
	stores (1)
	strategy (1)
	street (3)
	stress (1)
	study (13)
	subfunctionalization (1)
	subject (2)
	submit (3)
	submitted (3)
	subsidies (4)
	subsidized (2)
	subsidy (4)
	sufficiently (1)
	suggest (1)
	suitability (1)
	summarize (1)
	summary (7)
	summer (1)
	summer/winter (1)
	support (2)
	supported (4)
	supporting (3)
	supports (1)

	Index: surrebuttal..wrong
	surrebuttal (9)
	swear (4)
	sworn (2)
	system (3)
	systems (1)
	table (3)
	talked (1)
	talking (2)
	technology (1)
	term (1)
	terms (1)
	territory (1)
	testify (1)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (66)
	Thad (1)
	thing (1)
	tier (1)
	time (4)
	time-of-use (5)
	timeline (1)
	today (6)
	today's (1)
	topics (1)
	traditional (1)
	traditionally (2)
	traffic (1)
	transportation (1)
	trouble (1)
	true (1)
	truth (4)
	typographical (2)
	Ultimately (1)
	unbundle (1)
	unbundling (4)
	unclear (1)
	underlying (1)
	understand (1)
	understood (1)
	undertook (1)
	Unit (1)
	United (1)
	up (3)
	upper (1)
	users (1)
	Utah (4)
	utilize (1)
	utilized (1)
	vehicle (6)
	version (1)
	Walmart (10)
	wanted (1)
	Washington (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (1)
	Wegener (9)
	Western (5)
	Westfield (1)
	who've (1)
	widespread (1)
	winter (1)
	witnesses (3)
	Wonderful (1)
	work (5)
	working (6)
	Wra's (1)
	wrong (1)

	Index: year..yesterday
	year (1)
	yesterday (2)



